COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 15, 1925 55

Council Chamber,
Ann Arbor. Mich., June 15, 1925.
Regular session

Meeting called to order by
President Woodbury.
Present: Ald. Slauson, Graf.

Maulbetsch, Sweet, Nichols, Dwyer,
‘Ware, Moore, Freeman, Bursley,
Young, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury 13.
Absent: Ald. Jocelyn, Lucas, 2.
, City Clerk requested that typo-
graphical errors in Dprinted pro-
ceedings of June 1st be corrected
as follows: On page 69 in Finance
Committee report, Park fund, the
amount due Walter Clark should
read $75.00 in place of $59.40 and
amount due Geo. Davis should
read $59.40 in place of $57.00.

Moved by Ald. Maulbetsch, that
printed pamphlets be corrected as
requested by City Clerk.

Adonted hy following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Sweet, Nichols, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none.

Minutes of May 25, and June 1,
1925, were approved as corrected.
- Commusaication.

From Mayor.
June 15, 1925.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council:

Gentlemen: I hereby announce
the appointment of Theodore H.
Backus as a member of the Spe-
cial Committee on Plumbing Code
in place of Will'lam Hochrein.

Respectfully submitted,

R. A. Campbell, Mayor.

Moved by Ald. Dwyer. that ap-
pointment be confirmed.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Sweet, Nichols, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none.

From Board of Pullic Works..
June 4, 1925.
Board of Public Works,

Ann Arbor, Mich.

Gentlemen: I submit the follow-
ing preliminary estimate of the
cost of construction of the opening
of Miner Street from Pearl Street
Nly to north line of Heusel prop-
erty. Plans and specifications are
on file in my office,

Labor and material ....$1 704.00
Engineering & Contingen-

OLES, 50f 5@ romed e owm o s 170.40
Est'mated cost ......... $1,874.40

Respectfully submitted, Geo. H.

Sandenburgh, City Engineer.
Moved by Mr. Hutzel, that En-
gineer’s prel.minary estimate be
approved and referred to Council.
(Council action.) ;
Referred to Street Committee.
From Board of Appeals.
Moved by Mr. Mayer, that Board
recommends to Council that re-
mainder of block on W. Huron-st.
between Ashley and First-sts., de-
scribed as Lot 3 and S 1-2 of Lot
4, B1 N, R 2 E,* original plat, be
Fléafged from Class “B” to Class
(Council action.)
Referred to Ordinance Commit-
tee.
From Board of Police Commission-
ers,
Ann Arbor, Mich., June 15, 1925.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council:
Gentlemen: We respectfully an-

nounce the appointment of Roland
Wooster as policeman.,

Respectfully submitted, Board of
Police Commissioners, by C. R.
Snyder.

(Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Slauson, that ap-
pointment be confirmed.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Slauson Graf, Maulbetsch,
Sweet. Nichols, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none.

June 15, 1925.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council:
Gentlemen: On account of the

Assessor’s office not being able to
finish, on time  the usual work of
duplicating all of the general tax
receipts with the rolls this year, I
have takepn over the work, em-
ployed Marguerite Hannan, typist,
at 60c per hour to complete the
7th ward receipts.

Complying with resolution of
the council of May 4th. 1925, cov-
er.ng extra services, or part time
eclerk hire, a hill for work to date
accompanies this communication.
and approximately fifty dollars
will cover the cost of work com-
plete.

I respectfully ask your approval
the same.
Ross Granger, City Treasurer.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that re-
quest of City Treasurer be granted
and hill of Marguerite Hannan for
$29.70 be allowed and City Clerk
instructed to draw warrant in pay-
ment of same.

of



86 COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 15, 1925

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson. Graf, Maulbetsch,
Sweet, Nichols, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, DBursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none.

June 15, 1925.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council:

Gentlemen: 1 am employing
Wm. Seery in making a few plats
and to help in spreading the city
tax and would ask that he be paid
70c per hour for said services.

Respectfully submitted, H. W.
Crippen, C.ty Assessor.

Referred to Budget Committee.

Petitioas.

Of C. W. Schlemmer, and nine
other free holders, to discontinue
and vacate a portion of Traver-st.
for approximately 150 feet north
of the northerly line of Moore-st.,
rece.ved and referred to Street
Committee. .

Of L. O. Cushing, et al.,, for la-
teral sewer on all streets in Oak
Crest Subdivision: and petition of
The Faust-Kennedy Co. to change
former petiton for lateral sewer
to read ‘“on Brooklyn-ave. from
Ferdon road east to the western
limit of lot 14, Fenwood,” received
and referred to Sewer Committee.

Of The Faust-Kennedy Co. to
change former petition for water
main to read ‘“on Brooklyn-ave.
from Ferdon road east to the west-
ern limit of lot 14 Fenwood,” re-
ceived and referred to Water Com-
mittee and Water Commissioners.

Of F. W. Stevens, et. al.,, for
sidewalll on the east s'de of Bald-
win-ave. between Wells-st. and
Granger-ave. received and referred
to Sidewalk Committee.

Of The Faust-Kennedy Co. to
grade and gravel Brooklyn-ave. to
Wallingford road, rece.ved and
referred to Street Committee.

Pavement Petition.

Of TF. J. Laubengayer, et. al.,
for pavement on Miller-ave. from
Gott-st. to Seventh-st.,, received
and referred to Street Committee.

Shirley W. Smith, Secretary of
University of M:chigan addressed
Council relative to several matters
of mutual interest to the Univer-
sity and City and requested that a
committee from Council be author-
ized to confer with the Board of
Regents of the University.

Moved by Ald. Freeman, that
the Chair appoint a spec’al com-
mittee to meet with the Board of
Regents, said comm ttee to consist

of one Alderman from each ward,

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Sweet, Nichols, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none,

Chair appointed Ald. Sweet,
Slauson, Lutz, Nichols, Maulbetsch,
Ware and Freeman.

Committee Reports.

Finance Report.
Conting>nt Fund

Frank Marz, salary ... $ T74.64
Patrick Martin, salary ..... 50.00
Total salaries ............... $ 124.64

Municipa. Garage
The Detroit Edison Co.,

HEht v ntiisnmmms $ .45
Wood Hydraulic Hoist &
Body Co., suppilies .......... 12.56

Harris Tire Co., supplies. . 17.04
The Michigamme Oi1 Co.,

SUPPlies vt 60.35
Muehlig & Schmid supplies 5.70
Henry S. Platt, supplies ...... 14.10

Staebler Oil Co., supplies.. 369.28
Monson Pattern & Machine
Works, repairs ............. 1.50

Municipal Garage Total.$ 480.98
Engineer Department

Jim Acqui, services ... $ 5490
Wm. J. Chambers, services 75.00
Ray Comb, services ............. 7.50
K. W. Donnell, services ...... 17.10

Geo. E. Hodgins, services.. 75.00
Harold Marquardt, services 44.00

V. W. McAdam, services...... 87.50
Wm. F. Niethamer services 25.20
Geo. Peacock, services ... 2.70
E. Rentschler, services........ 15.60
‘F. Schmid, services ............ 75.00

Murray M. Smith, services 14.40
R. Wallace Teed, services 12,00

C. M. Thompson, services.... 26.75
C. Preston Witcher,
Services ..., 75.00
Engineering Dept., total

SErVICES vuiiiooeoiieieeeeeeeveeen.n. $ 607.65
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., tolls .... 1.95
The Detroit Edison Co.

light and power ... ... 16.62
Water Works Dept., city

hall, et sowwssesimiesiin... 56.86
Banner Laundering Co.,

laundry oo, 9.00
A. C. Pack, postage ... 101.38
Emma Crippen. services ... 100.00
Public Health Nursing As-

sociation, services, etec. ... 15.10
James Coon, services .......... 37.50
Edward Besch, burning

rubbish ... 100.00

m



W
Yoy
betseh
“’a‘:

Touy

Na;g

e
bet

Eugene Dietzgen Co., sup-

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 15 1925 8T
Laurence Chatterton salary 67.96
John Waterman, salary ...... 67.96
Cl_ua,s. Carroll, salary ........ 42.61
Fire Fund total salaries

1-2 month of June ... $2,248.55

Pojice Fund

Thos. O'Brien, salary ........ 95.16
Frank Keihl, salary ... 79.16
Louis Fohey, salary ... 79.16
W, J. Aprili, salary ... 74.64
Ed. Blumhardt, salary ... 74.64
Marland Howard, salary ... 74.64
Chas. Kapp, salary ... 74.64
Carl Arnold, salary ... 74.64
Thos. Fohey, salary ............ 74.64
Arnold Busch, salary ... 74.64
Norman Cook, salary 74.64
Sherman Mortenson, sal-

£z ) i RO Te4 64
Albert Heusel, salary ... 74.64
Irwin Keebler, salary ... 74.64
Harold Gee, salary ... 74.64
‘Frank Andrews, salary ...... 67.96
Benj. Ball, salary ... 67.96
Harry Smith, salary ... 67.96

Total salaries ...........o..... $1,353.04
R. W. Vogel, insurance ... 33.98

PHES s 20.06
Ditto Incorporated, sup-

DIER .......... o5 cammewsam, ) 4.17
Mich. Public Utilities Com-

mission, supplies ....ccc...... 11.50
West Disinfecting Co., sup-

o L1 R 18.18
Ann Arbor Foundry Co.,

BUPPUEE  suwsissammsasrrsres 89.00
Eberbach & Son Co., sup-

PlIES ieeerreeeeee e 6.60
Jno. C. Fischer Co., sup-

1 § -1 NP ——— 2.50
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,

supplies, €iC. wrvvrrerreeeene. 192.80
Wm. H. L. Rohde, supplies 12.00
Schumacher Hardware Co.,

SUPPlIES  eeiereccereeceeeeeeees 8.75
Chas. R. Snyder, suppiies.... 4.75
Geo. Wahr, supplies ... 4.05
Holland, Ackerman & Hol-

land, blue prints ............. 1.68
The Artificial Ice Co., ice.... 3.49
The Ann Arbor Times News

printing ... 393.50
Ann Arbor Typewriter Ex-

change, repairs, etc. ........ 9.10
C. E. Godfrey, freight, cart-

BEO  rncmennmmmamenneiiiinaiosibisavisrivise 2.40
John A. Wessinger, attend- -

ing convention ... 50.00
I. G. Reynolds, expenses

072 1 (5 (EERE <=t 30N 1.12

Total supplies, etc. ... $1,274.06
Contingent Fund to:tal in-

cluding salaries ....cc.-eeeeeee $2,487.33

Fire Fund

Chas. Andrews, salary........ $  95.16
Henry McLaren, salary ...... 81.48
Ralph Edwards, salary ....... 81.438
Jacob Gwinner, salary ........ 77.65
Herman Kruse, salary ....... 77.65
Frank Markey, salary ... 74.64
Emil Damman, salary ........ 74.64
Mat. Heininger, salary ..... 74.64
Floyd Naylor, salary .......... 74.64
Ear]l Arnold, salary ............. 74.64
Benj, Zahn, salary .......... 74.64
Henry Nevroth, salary ....... 74.64
Arthur Clark, saary ... 74.64
Clyde Carpenter, salary ... 74.64
John Comiskey, calary ... 74.64
Chas. Smith, salary .......... 74.64
Walter Fieldcamp, salary .. 74.64
Percy Whitlock, salary ... 74 64
Edw. Zeeb, salary ............... 74.64
Geo. Schmid, salary ............. 67.96
Henry Kolander, salary ..... 67.96
Albert Hoffman, salary ... 67.96
Elmer Rintz, salary ....... 67.96
Oscar Rintz, salary ... 67.96
Ernest Heller, sa:ary ......... 67.96
Ira Nevarre, sa.:ary ........ 67.96
Frank Ryan, salary ........ 67.96
Harold Gauss, salary ... 67 96

Police Fund total including
salaries ... $1,387.02

Cemetery Fund
Muehlig and Schmid, sup-

PlEeS oo 2.25
John Volz & son, repairs...... .50
Wolf & Colvin, repairs ........ .35

Cemetery Fund total ...... $ 3.10

Street Lighting Fund
The Detroit Edison Co.,
Hght e $1,949.52

Water Works Fund

Harry Willsher, salary ..... $ 67.95
Emanuel Sodt, salary ... 83.33
Fred Linde, salary .......... 75.00
Robert Rowe, salary ... 65.83
Robert Young, salary ... 60.83
Durward Young, salary ... 53.33
A. E. Hawkes, salary ... G5.00
C. W. Shetterly, salary ...... 89.58
Donna Woodward, salary .. 60.00
Wiliiam Groves, salary .. 65.00
J. C. Ledwidge, salary ....... 65.00

Total semi-monthly

SAIATIES s $ 750.85
Chas. F. Meyers, supplies..
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies 5.00
Muehl.g & Schmid. sup-

plieg ... T —— 3.00
David A. Killins & Sons,

SUPPIIeS o 3.00
Wm. H. L. Rohde, supplies 36.50
Ann Arbor Foundry Co..

SUPPLIEY e 92.00
Sam C. Andres, supplies.. .. 1.38



88 COMMON COUNCIL—JUNIE 15, 1925

Her:ler Brothers, supplies.. 13.25
Neptune Meter Co., supplies 623.7¢
Buckeye Traction Ditcher

Coi SUPPlIes: wewsmrmrerammen 5.60
Henry S. Platt, supplies...... 426.00
Geo. Wahr, supplies ... 2.40
Crane Co., supplies .............. 5.92
Staebler 0Oil Co., supplies.. 15.10
rhoenix Wire Works, sup-

DPLIES e 27.50
Mayer-Schairer Co., sup-

PHEE s smmne mecsniann 8.35
Detroit Lead Pipe. Works

supplies .o 1,641.16
John Volz & Son, services.. 51.95
0, Clay Kingsley, services.. 25.00
Englehart Audit Co., serv-

1CeS oo 116 67
Eugene Williams, services.. 5.00
Fred T. McOmber, ins. ..... 14.02
Mich. Central Railroad

1= 521 o ) R S 133.84
Detroi: Hdison Co., light

and POWEr ........ccceeeooo. 1,321.11
Water Works Dept., ex-

PeNSE: wiweopmusipassmsnmngosmorses 4.99

Total supplies, etc. ... $4,502.44
L. Gerrick, labor ... 57.20
A.. Gerstler. 18B0Y e cvmn 62.40
L. Furthmueller, labor ..... 57.20
W. Western, labor ... 57.20
A, Jedele, lahor ... e ————— 60.00
H. Maier, Jabor .......sviismmams 70.00
J. Dean, 1abor ......ecevounnne. 52.80
C. Sauer, 1abor ..o 57.20
A, Glausnapp abor ... 52.80
J. Dubelski, labor ... 52.80
A, BLUuren; 1abor s 52.80
M. Wilson, labor ... 52.80
M. Soldato. labor ... 51.60
George Rogosh, labor ... 52.80
Ed. Roth., labor ... e 48.00
H. Gerstier labor ... 53.40
W. Comstock, labor ... 12

Total 1aboY ......csoiee.a $ 903.00
Water Works Fund total

including salaries ............ $6,156.29

Park Fund

George Davis, labor ... $ 54.45
Harold Durfee, labor ... 7.35
Kenneth Easlick, labor ... 50.00
Benj. Foster, labor ... 54.45
Joe Martin, labor ................. 54.45
Henry Mager, labor .......... 24.75
Ezra Moore, labor ... 49.50
George Potter, labor ....... 45.00
Robert Wagner, labor ... 35.71
Richara Wallaker, labor ... 54.00
Ernest Jones, team ............. 88.00

Total 1labor .ociveeeeeeneeeens $ 517.66
The Ideal Power Lawn

Mower Co., supplies ... 3 .88

Jno. C. Fischer Co.. sup-

PHES e 11.53 -
John J. Sauer, supplies ... 10.50
Geo. Wahr, supplies .......... 30.60
Washtenaw Lumber Co.,

CHE 5] 0 D sT: R — 8.75
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,

printing ... T.786
Black and White Cab Co.

taxi Service ecceecceiiocieeeans 9.00
S. A. Eisifor, pulling stumps 11.25
Geo. W. Lutz, repairs .......... 1.50
Wolf & Colvin, repairs ... 2.00

Total supplies, etc. ......... $  93.76
Park Fund total ... $ 611.42

Street Fund
Alonzo Baker, lahor ... $  47.50
L G Bird, l1aborocsesses 91.70
Herman Busch, labor ......... 47.50
Wm. Clark, labor ... 47.50
Em. Cook, labor ... 61.75
Ernest Finkbeiner, labor .. 38.00
Ray Halsel, labor .occooooccceeet 54.00
Fred Hanselman, labor ..... 61.75
John Hanselman, labor ... 57.00
Frank Hartcuff. labor ....... 36.00
Sam. Horning, labor ... 16.20
Sam. Kalmbach, iabor ... 17.25
Wm. Kappler. labor ... 57.00
Matt. Koch, labor ... 47.50
Fred Mack, labor ... 38.00
Fred Malke, labor .......... 44 .10
James Mason, labor ... 64.35
Julius Nimz, labor ............... 42.75
Chris. Paul, labor ... 57.00
Chris. Pfaus, labor ............ 47.50
Ed. Roehmi, 1abor s 57.00
Fred Schaberle, labor ....... 47.50
Walter Schaible, labor ... 57.00
Oito Schantz. labor ......... 61.75
Ed. Schweickerg, labor ... 81.75
Carl Seeger, labor ... 47.50
Fred Ulrich, labor ... 80.75
Wm. Wayman, labor ... 36.00
Martin Welch, labor ............ 57.00
Sam. Burke, team ..o R4.44
TL.eo. Gutekunst team .......... 84.44
Carl Rehberg, team .............. 83.56
Guy Mullison, truck ... 44.00

Total 1ab0r sossmwmomges $1,797.04
The Detroit Edison Co.,

DPOWEL  ooooemeeiemmeeemmcemeeecaaaes 1.66
American Mexican Refin-

ing Co., road oil e 8217.74
The Carey Co., supbDlies ...... 38.45
Elgin Sales Corp., supplies 58 80
Ann-A. Fuel Co., supplies.. 6.90
Jno. C. Fischer Co.,

SUDDHES  vemcismisessmscibomms 1.50

Luick Bros. & Co., supplies 4.63
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,

supplies e 158.15
Schumacher Hardware Co.,

SUPPHEE  susssmnmvpsrmenyes 7.65
Staebler & Son supplies ... 16.38

|
|
I
|
I




COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 15, 1925 6y

David A. Killins & Sons
gravel ..o 580.00
Hutzel & Co., repairs .......... 4.30
John Volz & Son, repairs.... 29.65
Wolf & Colvin, repairs ........ 37.80
Jack Crippen, unloading
HACKE ... iesesishm 2o 9.28
Mich. Central R. R.,
freight  .ovccveeecereeieeccieee e 404.32
Total supplies, etc. .......... $2,247.21
Street Fund total ............. $4,044.25
Recapitu ation
Qontingent ..cccevmeeeneeees $2,487.33
TEE: s svesnnmsenaes e 2,248.55
Police v 1,387.02
CeMmetery: s s 3.10
Street Lighting ... 1,949.52
Water WOrks oeececeeeeeeceeeen. 6,156.29
Park weecommen T — 611.42
Street  ossaannssnassssanes 4,044.25
Total City Funds eeeeeeeeeens $18,887.48

Ann Arbor, Mich.,,
June 15, 1925,
To the Finance Committee of the
Common Council,
Gentlemen:

I have examined the foregoing
accountg against the City of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge. Complying with Rule
XXI the following warrant was
drawn to save discount and is not
included in above report. Police
Fund, Essco Manufacturing Co..
traffic signals, $385.88.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Finance Committee has re-
viewed the foregoing report. We
recommend that same be approved
and that warrants be ordered
drawn for foregoing accounts and
that the action of City Clerk in
drawing warrant to save discount
be concurred in.

H. W. NICHOLS,

H. M. SLAUSON,

GEORGE J. LUTZ, JR,,
Finance Committee.

Ald. Nichols moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Graf, Maulbetsch, Sweet, Nichols,
Dwyer, Ware, Moore, Freeman,
Bursley. Young, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury, 13. Nays, none.

Ald. Nichols presented City En-
gineer’'s estimate, approved by
Board of Publc Works June 3,
1925, as follows: Pavement Dis-

trict No. 66, first estimate, Ann
Arbor Construction Company, con-
tractor, amount due, $2,880.00.

Moved by Ald. Nichols, that esti-
mate be allowed and City Clerk in-
structed to draw warrant for
amount due.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson Graf, Maulbetsch,
Sweet Nichols, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none.

Ald. Nichels presented bill of
Edward Besch for $16.00 for burial
of animals.

Moved by Ald. Nichols. that bill
bhe allowed and City Clerk instruct-
ed to draw warrant in payment of
same.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson. Graf, Maulbetsch,
Sweet. Nichols, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none.

Ald. Nichols presented bill of C.
Preston Witcher for $40.00 for use
of car while inspecting sidewalks,
and bill of H. W, Crippen for
$18.75 for weekly bus passes used
in field work, which bills were re-
ferred to Budget Committee.

Sewer Committee Report

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,

Gentlemen:

Your Sewer Committee has had
the following matters under con-
sideration and respectfully recom-
mends:

That lateral sewers be construct-
ed on Madison st. from Eber White
blvd. to Soule blvd., on Soule blvd.
from Elder blvd. to the south ead
of said boulevard and on Elder
blvd. from Soule blvd. to the west
end of said boulevard; on all
streets in Oak Crest Subdivision;
on Traver st. from Moore st. to
Plum st.; on Brooklyn ave. from
Ferdon road east to the west line
of lot 14, Fenwood Subdivision
on Daniel st. from Summit st.
north 200 feet; Boulevard Sub-
main, Ridgeway, Harvard Place
and Highland road — boulevard
sub-main from Huron river to
Highland road, from Boulevard
sub-main southerly parallel and
ten feet east of the west line of
Wm. A. Paton, I. Bassett, Eda C.
Schlotterrack, Edwin M. Smith
and Andrew Paton property to a
point ten feet south of Andrew Pa-
ton’s north line; thenc: eazterly to



90 COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 15, 1925

Ridgeway; thence southerly along
Ridgeway one hundred and fifty
feet, and from Boulevard Sub-
main parallel to and 30 feet west
of the East line of Wm. Paton and
Ernest Barker property to a point
forty feet south of Wm. Paton’s
and Ernest Barker’s south line. On
Harvard Place. On Highland
Road to serve lots 6, 7, 8, 9, 10,
11 and 13 Andrew F. Smith's sub-
division and lots 12, 13, 14, and
15 The Highlands.

That the Board of Public Works
cause plans, specifications and es-
timates of cost to be prepared for
above mentioned lateral sewers,
and that the construction of the
same is hereby deemed and de-
clared to be necessary public im-
provements,

Respectfully submitted,
BENJ. H. GRAF
H. w. NICHOLS
W. S. MOORE
L. J. YOUNG
C. C FREEMAN
Sewar Committee.

Ald. Graf moved the adoption of
report, which was adopted by fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Graf, Maulbetsch, Sweet, Nichols,
Dwyer, Ware, Moore, Freeman,
Bursley, Young Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury. 13. Nays, none.

Street Committee Report.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council.

Gentlemen:

Your Street Committee has had
the following matters under con-
sideration and respectfully recom-
mends:

1. That the Board of Public
Works cause an estimate to be pre-
pared for opening and grading of
Daniel-st. from Summit-st. to
Chubb road, Edward st from Sum-
mit st. to Charles st., Charles st.
from Daniel st. to Edward st. and
Walnut st. from Spring st. to Dan-
iel st.

2. That the street and sidewalk
grades on Vinewood blvd. from
Wayne st. to the east line of Col-
lege Hill Addition and on Berk-
shire road from <Vinewood blvd.
to the bend 200 feet south thereof
be in accordance with the orizinal
plat.

3. That the Board of Public
Works be instructzd to construct
a curb and gutter around the park
on Woodside road from Morton
ave., to Shadford road, and the

cost of said construction to be
paid from the Street fund. )

4. That the Board of Public
Works be requested to notify the
Ann Arbor Railroad Company to
prevent dirt from washing down
on the sidewalks at all their grade
separations.

5. That the plans, specifica-
tions and estimate of cost of op-
ening Miner st. from Pearl st.
northeriy to the north line of Heu-
sel property, as approved by the
Board of Public Works June 3,
1925, be approvaed; and the Board
of Public Works is hereby order-
ed to open, grade and gravel said
street, within the limits aforesaid,
when the owners of the property
abutting on the east side of said
street pay to the City Treasurer
one-half of the estimated cost.

6. That sufficient money be
placed in the Street fund in next
year s budget to properly lay the
dust on all dirt streets and pave-
ments and that the Ordinance
Committee be instructed to pre-
sent an ordinance to repeal the or-
dinance entitled, “An ordinanca
relative to oiling unpaved streets
and providing a method of defray-
ing the expenses of the same.”

7. That the following paving
program be adopted:

Additional Pavements for 1925.

On Forest Court.

‘On First st. from Huron st. to
Ann st,

For the Year 1926.

On Ingalls st. from North Uni-

versity ave. to Kingsley st. and

on Kinzsley st. from Ingalls st. to.

State st.
On Dexter ave. from Huron st.
to the city limits.

For the Year 1927.

On East University ave. from
Hill st to Packard st.

On Third st. from Liberty st.
to Washington st. and we recom-
mend that a new petition be pre-
sented to include the block to Hu-
ron st.

On Chapin st. from Huron st, to
Miller ave.

On Seventh st. from Huron st.
to Miller ave.

On Miller ave. from Gott st. to
Seventh st,

Respectfully submitted,
C. J. SWEET
W. S. MOORE
WM. C. MAULBETSCH
L. J. YOUNG

Le

ng

(e
s
for

tly
(o
aho
lim
[y
nar
ang
8



th U
gt ol
[ls st b

uron &

h
e, fron

serty &
y Tecol:

be pre
¢ to Hi
on &, U
[uron &

it &t 0

led,

ETSCH

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 15, 1925 91

J. A. BURSLEY
H. W, NICHOLS
Street Committee.

Ald. Sweet moved the adoption
of report., which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas. Ald. Slauson,
Graf, Maulbetsch, Sweet, Nichols,
Dwyer, Ware, Moore, Freeman,
Bursley, Young, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury, 13. Nays, none.

By Ald. Sweet:

Resolved, that the plans, speci-
fications and estimates of cost for
construction of curbs and gutters
in Curb and Gutter Districts Nos.
72 to 90 inclusive, with boulevard
system for District No. 73 only, as
approved by the Board of Public
Works May 27, 19256 Dbe and the
same are hereby approved and the
Board of Public Works is hereby
ordered to advertise for bids for
the construction of said curbs and
gutters.

Resolved, further, that the con-
struction of said curbs and gut-
ters is hereby deemed and de-
clared to be necessary public im-
provements.

Adopted by follow'ng vo:.e: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson Graf, Maulbetsch,
Sweet, Nichols, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none.

Pavement Resolution.

By Ald. Sweet:

Whereasg, this Common Counc’l
has been applied to in writing by
a majority of the owners of the
lands., which are liable to be as-
sessed for the payment of the con-
struction of the same, praying for
the grading and pavinz of the fol-
lowing pavement distric's: D’strict
No .68, on Forest Court; No. 69
on First street from Huron street
to Ann street, within the corporate
limits of the City of Ann Arbor,
Michigan, and

Whereas, the grad'ng and pav-
ing of the above named districts
within the limits aforesaid, is
deemed and declared to be neces-
sary public improvements; there-
fore be it

Resolved, that it is hereby de-
clared to be the purpose of the
Common Counc.l to cause the
above named d:stricts, within the
limits aforesaid, to be graded and
paved under the Charter and Ord:'-
nances of the City of Ann Arbor,
and in pursuance of the prayers of
said petitioners.

Resolved, further that the ocst

and expense of the construction of
such public improvements shall be
charged, assessed and paid as fol-
lows:

All street and public alley inter-
sections, and 20 per cent of the re-
maining shall be paid by the city,
and the remainder shall be assess-
ed and paid by special assessment
levied and assessed, according to
benefits, on and against all the
lands, tenements and premises ly-
ing or fronting the above named
districts, within the limits afore-
said.

Resolved further, that the said
petitions, along with this determi-
nation, be and the same is hereby
referred to the Board of Public
Works, to report to the Council,
with all convenient dispatch suit-
able plans with specifications for
the said proposed improvements,
the kind and quality of material
to be used therefor, together with
an est'mate of the probable cost
and expense of such public im-
provements.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson Graf, Maulbetsch,
Sweet. Nichols, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
rione.

Bond Committee Report.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council;
Gentlemen: Your Bond Commit-
tee has had the following bonds
under consideration and respect-

fully recommends approval of
same:

Bond For Custody of City Funds.
The State Savings Bank of Ann
Arbor. Mich'‘gan, principal;: c. J.
Walz, D. F. Zimmerman, C. W.
G'l11, Charles W, Wagner, R. Bishop
Canfield John Koch, A. R. Peter-
son, Wm. Arnold. Geo. J. Mann,
John M. Feiner Christian Martin,
E. F. Mills, John Lindenschm-‘tt.
Martin J. Cavanaugh sureties.
Amount of rond, $100.000.00.

Bond for Erection and Installation
of Electric Sign.

Frank J. Kokenakes, principal;
Frank Preketes and Carl A. Leh-
man, sureties,

Respectfully submitted,
B. H Graf H. M .Slauson,
Bond Committee.

Ald. Graf moved the adoption
of report. which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Grof Maulhetsch Sweet. Nichols,
Dr-yver Ware, Moore, Freeman,



92 COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 15, 1925

Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Sweet,
Nichols Dwyer, Ware, Moore,
Freeman, Bursley, Young, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays, none.

Park and Sanitary Committee
Report.
To the Honorable, the Common

Council;

Gentlemen: Your Park and Sani-
tary Committee, to whom was re-
ferred the matter of providing
water for the city property located
at 1515 Fuller-st., respectfully rec-
ommends that the Board of Water
Commissioners be instructed to
cause a water main to be laid to
said property.

Respectfully submitted, J. EAd-
gar Dwyer, L. J. Young, Park and
Sanitary Committee.

Ald. Dwyer moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slau-
son. Graf, Maulbetsch, Sweet,
Nichols, Dwyer, Ware Moore,
Freeman Bursley, Young, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays. none.

Budget Committee Report.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council:

Gentlemen: Your Budget Com-
mittee to whom was referred the
communication from Board of Po-
lice Commissioners relative ap-
pointment of W. W. Clark as po-
licemen, has had the matter under
consideration and respectfully rec-
ommends that appointment be con-
firmed.

Respectfully submitted, C. C.
Freeman, B H. Graf, Thornton E.
Ware, Geo. J. Lutz, Jr., Budget
Committee.

Ald. Freeman moved the adop-
t'on of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Bursley, Young, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury 13. Nays, none,

City Officers.
Treasurer’s Report
Month Ending May 31, 1925
City I'unds
Contingent — Supplies,

etc.,, §$60.76; fees,

$60.90; int, $79.78;

city scales $51.50; re-

fund, $16.92: death

certificate, $1.50; fees

on chattel mortzages,

$34.25;milk lic., $160.

drivers, $22; peddlers,

$66: drav $26; bil-

liard, $64. coffee

house, $25; taxi, $75;

plumbers, $12; dog,

$3.75 oo $  759.36

Cemetery—=Sale of lots,
$210; Dburials, $49;

care of lots, $41.. 300.00
Pohce—Clty fines, $325

city fees, $66 40; mis-

cellaneous fees, $91 72 483 12

Poor—Upkeep at county

farm ... ... ..... 75.00
Street—Tr eatmg streets,

$4,650.70, calcium

chloride, $8.75; filling

ditch, $23.34 4,682.88
Park——Trees sold ..... 12.00
Water Works General

fund — Rec'd fr mgr.

........

of dep’t. ...... 23,099.58
Water Dep’t Smklng
Fund—Recd fr mgr.
of Dep’'t. ... it % 2,500 00
Uncollected Clty tax —
taxes collected . 2,158.22
Delinquent tax — Rec’d
fr county treas. ..... 9,993.00
Totals ... ......... $ 44,063.16
On hand, May 1, 1925, 38,431.18
$ 82494.34
Warrants Paid ...... 73,493.36
On hand, Juna 1, 1925, .$ 9,000.98
Disbursements—
Contingent ... ... .. .8 9,475.02
Cemcatery ............. 119.35
Fire Dep’t. 4,555 82
Police TR IT Y 3,006.01
Poor ... ... ..... 156.85
Street s s @RS 19,911.42
Park ... ... ......... 1,246.30
Street nght 5 1,963.32
Bridge, culvert and
crosswalk ... ... . 2 391.50
Water Works Gen->ral
Fund nis 5.0 weaenns 22,027.42
Water—-—(Hydrant rent-
, ete.). T T 8,5662.25
Uncol]ected c1ty tax .. 78.10
Total .............. $ 73,493.36
On Hand—
Contingent ... ..$ 24,421.10
Cemetery ... ... ..... 1,394 65
Fire Dep't. ... ....... 16,787.21
Police ... e 6,517.66
Poor ... ... ........ 725.37
Street ... S smae e & e & 12,247.94
Street nght e 2,629.71
Bridge, culvert and
crosswalk. s & b e 3,771.70
Water Works General
Fund .. Y S E B e 2,489.68
Special Water Works
(completion) .., ... 4,881.02
Water Dep't Sinking

Fund .. ... w.e-yus 14.405.15

it

.
B

S

Sty



\\\\\\

Vidd

AR

Wy

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 15, 1925 93
Water—(Hydrant, rent- Warrants paid - 1,246.58
al, etc.) ... ........ 3,399.38 o
— On hand June 1, 1925..% 14,650.77
Total ... +.v «uuen. $ 93,670.57 On Hand—
84,669 59 Sewer Dist. No. 97....8% 313.10
———  Sewer Dist. No. 98.... 98.10
On hand, June 1, 1925-% 9,000.98 Sewer Dist. No. 99.... 74.51
Overdrawn— Sewer Dist. No. 100.... 98.80
Park . .. ooe oo $ 2,139.69 Sewer Dist. No, 101.. 578 22
Sidewalk Bu]ldlng ____ 1’543_42 Sewer Dist. No. 102... 137.84
Uncollected city tax 10,219.71 Sewer Dist. No. 103.... 316.47
Delinquent tax ....... 70,766.77 Sewer Dist. No. 104.... 222.87
— Sewer Dist. No. 105.... 168 28
Total URTTITT $ 84,669.59 Sewer Dist. No. 106.... 197.94
Warrants Outgtandlng‘—-— Sewer Dist. No., 107... 147.11
Contingent ... ... ....9% 457.25 Sewer Dist. No. 108.... 121.54
Fire Dep’'t ... ....... 3.00 Sewer Dist. No. 1¢9.... 192 51
Street e 2,698.44 Sewer Dist. No. 110.... 257.64
PArl som swe wee wsw o 9.00 Sewer Dist. No. 112.... 268.25
Water Works Genera] Sewer Dlst NO. 113. 5 8w 3783
Fund ... ovn o 428.25 Sewer Dist. No. 114.. 302.73
Fuller Street Brld'Te 138.00 Sewer Dist. No. 115.... 471.29
— - Sewer Dist. No. 116.... 334.25
On hand June 1, 1925..% 3,633.94 Sewer g{tSE. §o. zld'é — %gggg
! ewer Dist. No. e
Sewer Funds Sewer Dist. No. 119.. 1,771.00
LABOR ACCOUNT— Sewer Dist. No. 120, ... 468.31
Disbursements— Sewer Dist. No. 121.... 162.76
Sewer Dist. No. 141....§  563.40 gewe) Dist. No. 122.... 329 32
Sewer Dist. No. 144.. 683.18 gewer Dist. No. 123.... 21.53
On Hand— Sewer Dist. No. 124.... 208.83
Sewer Dist. No. 136....% 86.17 gewer Dist. No, 125.... 650.23
Sewer Dist. No. 137.... 130 61 gewer Dist. No. 126.... 1,369 15
Sewer Di.St. No. 138.... 431.84 Sewer Dist. No. 127.... 144.02
Sewer Dist. No. 139.... 11.31 gewer Dist. No. 128. ... 276.08
Sewer Dist. No. 140.... 553.23 Sewer Dist. No. 129.... 44.05
Sewer Dist. No. 142.,.. 114 66 sewer Dist. No. 130.. .. 419 44
Sewer Dist. No. 143.... 477.60 g.wer Dist. No. 131.... 888.02
Sewer Dist. No. 145.... 626.50 gewer Dist. No. 133.... 40.92
Sewer Dist. No, 146.... 47.40 gewer Dist. No. 134. ... 114,78
Sewer Dist. No. 147.... 3,481 95 gewer Dist. No. 135. ... 22 12
Sewer Dist. No. 120....§ 1,059.71 gewer Dist. No. 136.... 182.50
Sewer Dist. No. 128.... 281.28 gewer Dist. No. 137.... 154.86
Overdrawn— Sewer Dist. No. 138.... 543.26
Sewer Dist. No. 129.... 43.64 gewer Dist. No. 140.... 1,177 35
Sewer Dist. No. 130.... 11 22 gewer Dist. No. 142.... 25.00
Sewer Dist. No. 131.... 489.02 gewer Dist. No. 143. ... 402.08
Sewer Dist. No. 132.... 5717.42 cewsr Dist. No. 144. ... 708.18
Sewer Dist, No. 141.... 573.37 cewer Dist. No, 145. ... 107 50
Sewer Dist. No. 144.... 493 66 gewer Dist. No. 146. ... 151.60
TAX ACCOUNT— o ————
Reaceipts— Total .$ 21,207.82
Sewer Dist. No. 105 . §,667.05
Segae’lfesbigg“}%it_efsé“"$ " On hand June 1, 1925..$ 14,650.77
Taxes collected ..... 97.10 Overdrawn—
Sewer Dist. No. 134 Sewer Dist. No. 88....% 12.39
Taxes collected ..... 85.64 Seower Dist. No. 94.... 191 83
Sewear Dist. No 14¢ Sewer Dist. No. 111.... 812.50
Taxes collected ..... 601.72 Sewer Dist. No. 132.... 2,011.01
Total « oo vor v $  838.67 Total ... ... ...... $ 6.557.05
On hand, Mav 1 1925.. 15,058.68 Pmomem Funds

LABOR ACCOUNT—
Overdrawn—



"‘—"W“T

-$

-§

798.62

...$ 19,152.00

5.79

161.10
277.95
421 63
86.86
56.48
347.29
393.60
234.13
29.96
138.39
218.53
97.08
502.53
62.96

61.49
79.52
179.91
18.28
8§2.10
302.40
83 C7
56.24

635.80
1,218.05
1,051.45
1,013.98
2,00675
1,007 55
2.112.80

780.84

986.45
1,014.90
1,292.85

633.00
1,395.30
1,096.98
1,195.1¢
1.113.50
9,390.05
2,743.66
1,559.35

638 70
4,647.83
6,972.96
2,262.14

771.88
3,752.90

949.68

10.12

94 COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 15, 1925
Paving Dist. No, 51....9% 645.49 Paving Dist. No. 41....
Paving Dist. No. 55. 5,727.21
Paving Dist. No. 57... 29.48 Total
Paving Dist. No. 58.... 1,761.88 Curb & Gutter Funds
Paving Dist No. 59.... 102.78 Receipts—

Paving Dist. No. 60... 28.38 Curh-G{Jtter No. 29
Paving Dist. No. 61... 125.87 Tzen collectéd
Paving Dist. No. 62.... 3741 &1 Hand— Tt
Paving Dist. No, 63.... 26578 Curtetiutior No. Ti.
TAX ACCOUNT Curb-Gutter No. 11..
Receipts— Curb-Gutter No. 12.
Paving Dist. No 50 Curb-Gutter No. 13.

Taxes collected ..... $ 9244.28 Curb-Gutter No. 14..
Paving Dist. No. 58 Curb-Gutter No. 15.

Taxes collected ..... 238.55 Curb-Gutter No. 16..
Pavinz Dist. No. 59 Curb-Gutter No. 17..

Taxes collected ..... 459.31 Curb-Gutter No. 18..
Paving Dist. No. 60 Curb-Gutter No 19..

Taxes colected 186.66 Curb-Gutter No, 20..

. . Curb-Gutter No. 21
L mee mum FEEEEE $ 1,128.80 Curb-Gutter.No. 22
On hand, May 1, 1925.. 23,850.94 Curb-Gutter No. 23
. Overdrawn—
On hand, Juna 1, 1925..$ 24,979 74 Curb-Gutter No. 2..
Gty I emd—— _ gur:b-(}uter No. 3..
Paving Dist. No. 33....8  366.05 quip auier No. 2.
Paving Dist. No. 35.... 147.29 Curb-Gitter i\To. 6”
Paving Dist. No. 36.... 113.89 Coyrbo e Nol 7‘ .
Paving Dist. No. 38... 218.42 Chrb. Gattar No. 8”
Paving Dist. No 40.... 1,538.39 Curh-Gotter No. 9'
Paving Dist. No. 42.... 158.41 ‘ ) £
Paving Dist. No. 43.... 2,071.49 LABOR ACCOUNT—
Paving Dist. No. 44.... 1,717.02 Overdrawn—
Paving Dist. No. 45.... 1,124.02 Curb-Gutter No. 25.
Paving Dist No. 46.. 542.33 Curb-Gutter No. 29.
Paving Dist. No. 47... 720.23 Curb-Gutt:r No. 30.
Paving Dist. No. 48.... 3.442.38 Curb-Gutter No. 31.
Paving Dist. No. 49.... 4,5655.15 Curb-Gutter No. 32.
Paving Dist. No. 50.. 3.4392.21 Curb-Gutter No. 33..
Paving Dist. No 51.... 835.77 Curb-Gutter No. 34.
Paving Dist. No. 52.... 4,378,00 Curb-Gutter No. 35..
Pavin: Dist. No. 53.... 4,804.62 Curb-Gutter No. 36..
| Paving Dist. No. 54.... 3,385.25 Qurb-Gutter No. 37.
' Paving Dist. No. 55....  2,379.23 Curb-Gutter No. 40.
Paving Dist No. 56. . 5514.00 Curb-Gutter No. 42..
Paving Dist. No. 57.... 214.7¢ Curb-Gutter No 43..
Paving Dist. No. 58.... 635.63 Curb-Gutter No, 45.
Paving Dist. No. 59.... 1,098.43 Curb-Gutter No. 46
Paving Dist. No. 60.... 260.98 gﬂlljggﬁggr &*0- g;
& . - r (818 _—
Paving Dist. No 63.... 477.79 Curh-Guties 00 68
e 44,131.74 Curb-Gutter No. 6.
Total b 191ia 80 Curb-Guter No. 65..
- 8urb-Gutter No. 66..
9 y urh-Gutter No. 67..
gze?c?:q({;*ill—ne Ly TR . 0 BABTEIE SHPE'GUVEJ!‘ No. 68..
Paving Dist. No. 27....§ 600,00 e p-gutter No. 69..
Paving Dist. No. 28.... 1.836.00 ~urh-Gutter No. 71, .
Paving Dist. No. 29.... 1,499 50 s
Paving Dist. No. 30.... 602.99 TAX ACCOUNT—
Paving Dist. No. 32.... 66.20 Receipts—
Paving Dist. No. 34.... 615.69 Curb-Gutter No 40
Paving Dist, No. 37.... 171 42 Taxes collectad
Paving Dist. No. 39.... 4,237.32 Curb-Gutter No, 49

(e
(e
(ur
Cur
Cur
Cor
(ur
Cur
(ur
Car
(ur

tUl‘



COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 15, 1925 95

Taxes collected ..... 12.37
Curb-Gutter No. 62

Taxes collected ..... 233.84
Curb-Gutter No. 63

Taxes collected ..... 34.35
Curb-Gutter No. 64

Taxes collected Ry 52.94
Curb-Gutter No. 66

Taxes collected ..... 66.67
Curb-Gutter No. 67

Taxes collected ..... 78.37

Totals ... ... ...... $ 494 45
Overdrawn, May 1, 1925, 22,938.92

O'drawn, June 1, 1925 § 22,444.47

On Hand—

Curb-Gutter No. 24....3 261.72
Curb-Guter No. 25. . 427.10
Curb-Gutter No. 26.... 610.07
Curb-Guter No. 27... 2,861.74
Curb-Gutter No. 28.... 256.23
Curb-Gutter No 29.... 826.58
Curb-Gutter No. 30.... 793.77
Curb-Gutter No. 31.... 723.01
Curb-Gutter No. 32.... 1,324.18
Curb-Gutter No. 33.... 719.56
Curb-Gutter No. 34.. 1,405.86
Curb-Gutter No. 35.... 537.67
Curb-Gutter No 36.... 691.03
Curb-Gutter No. 37.... T41.78
Curb-Gutter No. 38... 2,986.62
Curb-Gutter No. 39.... 1,278.32
Curb-Gutter No. 40.... 783.03
Curb-Gutter No. 41.. 434.50
Curb-Gutter No. 42.... 465.56
Curb-Gutter No 43... 972.54
Curb-Gutter No. 44.... 218.556
Curb-Gutter No. 45.... 725.55
Curb-Gutter No. 46.... 746.93
Curb-Gutter No. 47.... 785.18
Curb-Gutter No. 48.... 57C.46
Curb-Gutter No. 49.... 179.35
Curb-Gutter No 50.... 469.40
Curb-Gutter No, 51.... 112.48
Curb-Gutter No. 52.... 202.02
Curb-Gutter No. 53.... 161.13
Curh-Gutter No, H4.... 134.36
Curb-Gutter No. 55.... 88.63
Curb-Gutteh No. 56.... 941.62
Curb-Gutter No 57.... 467.29
Curb-Gutter No. 58... 216.47
Curb-Gutter No. 59.... 403.84
Curb-Gutter No. 60.... 265.57
Curb-Gutter No. 61.... 188.83
Curb-Gutter No. 62.... 715.45
Curb-Gutter No. 63.... 150.49
Curb-Gutter No 64.... 193.41
Curb-Gutter No. 66.... 250.35
Curb-Gutter No. 67.... 267.07
Curb-Gutter No. 68.... 54.25
Curb-Gutter No. 70.... 24.95

Motal v wes wsamume $ 30,662.99

Farmers and Mechanics Bank
Ann Arbor, Michigan
June 4th, 1925
This is to certify that Ross
Granger, Treasurer of the City of
Ann Arbor, had on deposit in this
bank to the credit of that account
at the close of business, May 29th,
1925, the sum of twenty thrze thou-
sand three hundred thirty six and
forty one hundreds, ($23,336.40)
dollars.
Yours very truly,
H. E MANN,
Ass’'t Cashier.
Recapitd ation
Citv Funds on Hand...$
Sewer Funds on Hand-.
Pavement Funds on
Hand. ..

9,000.98
14,650.77

....... 24,979.74
$ 48,631.49
Curb and Gutter Funds

Overdrawn 22,444.47
On hand June 1, 1925..% 26,187.02
Farmers and Mechanics

Bank balance ... ...$ 23,336.40
Cash and checks in
vault ..... 2,850.62

On hand June 1, 1925..% 26,187.02
ROSS GRANGER,
City Treasurer.

Reports of City Treasurer,
Clerk, Engineer, Street Commis-
sioner and Marshal for month ot
Mav received.

Moved by Ald. Slauson. that the
printing of monthly reports of City
Eng neer and Street Commissioner
be discontinued until further ac-
tion of Council.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Nichols, Ware, Moore, Freeman,
Bursley, Young, 9. Nays, Ald.
Sweet, Dwyer, Lutz, Pres. Wobd-
bury, 4.

Other reports presented were
ordered to take usual course.

City Attorney made oral reporl
that he had procured options on
narcels of land for opening of
Miner-st. as follows: from George
H. Pope and Eva Pope, purchase
price $2,200, and from William
Behnke and Clara Behnke ¢ pur-
chase price $800.00.

Moved by Ald. Sweet, that after
titles and deeds have been ap-
proved by City Attorney, the Mayor
and C'ty Clerk be authorized to
draw warrants ‘n accordance with
report of City Attorney and City




—-“—-.w

96 COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 15, 1925

Cler)i instructed to have deeds re-
corded.

Adonted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Sweet Dwyer, Ware, Moore, Free-
man, Bursley, Young, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 12. Nays, Ald. Nichols,
L.

Moved ny Ald. Dwyer, that he
People’s Motor Coach Company
present to Council a quZrferly
statement showing the true finan-
cial giatus of local business in ac-
cordance with their agreement
with the city.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson Graf, Maulbetsch,
Sweet. Nichols, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none.

Moved by Ald. Sweet, that the
matter of changing original routes
of motor huses without approval
of Council be referred to Railway
Committee and City Attorney.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson Graf, Maulbetsch,
Sweet, Nichols, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none.

City Attorney made oral report
of attending hearings before Mich-
igan Public Utilities Commission
relative telephone rates and peti-
tion of Washtenaw Gas Company
for return of 8 per cent on present
valuation, and that he had em-
ployed services of Ray Holland to
preparse set-up relative to valua-
tion of Gas Company.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that the
Board of Public Works be instruct-

ed to wreck the dwelling house on
eity property at 1515 Fuller-st,

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. BSlauson Graf, Maulbetsch,
Sweet Nichols, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none.

By Ald. Sweet:

Riesdlved, that the matter of
parking on boulevards without
l’ghts be referred to the Ordinance
Committee and City Attorney to
amend ordinance if necessary.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson Graf, Maulbetsch,
Sweet. Nichols, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none.

By Ald. Sweet:

Resolved, that the City Attorney
be instructed to notify John Gold-
man to remove high board fence
along his property at 537 N. Main-
st.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald Sweet, Nichols, Ware,
Moore TFreeman, Bursley, Young,

Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 9. Nays,
Ald. Slauson, Graf. Maulbetsch,
Dwyer, 4.

Matter of lease of city property
at 1515 Fuller-st. was referred to
City Attorney.

Matter of construction of dwell-
ing on Moore-st. by Mr. Peavey
was referred to City Attorney and
Citv Engineer.

Moved by Ald. Freeman, that

Council adjourn to meet Monday, -

June 22, 1925, at 7:30 o’clock p m.
Adopted.
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

i

fir



